

OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Approving a Change Order for the Contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. for Project No. 43-24-11 in the Total Aggregate Amount of \$2,137,033.60

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 83-2024, adopted August 19, 2024, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (the “Commission”) approved a construction contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$1,637,033.60 for the Bridge Deck Repair on the Ohio Turnpike over the Maumee River, at Milepost 63.0, in Wood County, Ohio, and designated as Project No. 43-24-11 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, no change orders have been previously issued on this Project; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Engineer reports there is a pending change order that has yet to be approved on the Project with an estimated value of \$500,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Commission approval is necessary because the pending change order exceeds the greater of \$150,000 or 10% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director have reviewed the recommendation submitted by the Construction Engineer and concur with the recommendation to approve the change order as described above; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the pending change order on the Project, as set forth in the recitals above, in the amount of \$500,000.00 is approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to modify the construction contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. by issuing such change order, subject to the terms and conditions of the existing contract, which together with all amendments, shall be in the total aggregate contract amount not-to-exceed \$2,137,033.60.

(Resolution No. 98-2024 adopted October 21, 2024)